sustainability
Article
The Success of Public Health Measures in Europe
during the COVID-19 Pandemic
Kaja Primc * and Renata Slabe-Erker
Institute for Economic Research, Kardeljeva ploscad 17, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia; erkerr@ier.si
* Correspondence: primck@ier.si
Received: 28 April 2020; Accepted: 21 May 2020; Published: 25 May 2020

Figure 1. COVID-19 public health measures. 86 Figure 1. COVID-19 public health measures.
Table 2. Coding and describing the conditions and outcomes.
Condition/Outcome Codification Description
Above-median deaths (outcome) AMD 1 = more than 44 deaths per 1,000,000 population
Below-median deaths (outcome) BMD 0 = less than 44 deaths per 1,000,000 population
Speed of response TIMING 0 = first measure (school closure or public event
cancellation) taken after first death, 1 = first measure
taken before first death
State of emergency EMERGENCY 0 = no, 1 = yes
Borders and travel BORDERS 0 = restrictions, 1 = closed/banned
International flights FLIGHTS 0 = restricted, 1 = suspended
Lockdown LOCKDOWN 0 = no/partial lockdown, 1= yes
All possible combinations of conditions (technically known as configurations) for which empirical
evidence exists are presented in Table 3. The present study includes five conditions, leading to
25 configurations. To illustrate, Row 15 represents European countries that share the following
set of conditions: national lockdown, emergency state declared, restrictions on borders, restricted
international flights, and first measures taken after the first deaths. All countries (Spain, Italy, and
France) in this set have above-median levels of death.
Sustainability 2020, 12, 4321 5 of 13
Table 3. Truth table.
Row
Conditions No. of
Cases
CASE
Raw
Consistency
(Outcome)LOCKDOWN EMERGENCY BORDERS FLIGHTS TIMING
1 0 1 0 1 0 1 LU 100% (1)
2 0 1 1 1 1 2 SK, DK 50%
3 1 1 0 1 1 1 BG 100% (0)
4 1 0 1 1 1 2 PL, CY 100% (0)
5 0 0 0 1 1 1 HR 100% (0)
6 0 1 1 0 1 1 HU 100% (0)
7 1 1 1 0 1 1 FI 100% (0)
8 1 0 0 0 1 2 EL, AT 1 100% (0)
9 1 1 1 1 1 1 CZ 100% (0)
10 1 1 0 0 1 2 RO, PT 50%
11 1 0 0 1 1 1 SI 100% (0)
12 0 0 1 0 0 1 DE 100% (0)
13 1 0 0 0 0 3 IE, NL, UK 100% (1)
14 0 0 0 0 0 1 SE 100% (1)
15 1 1 0 0 0 3 FR, IT, ES 100% (1)
16 1 0 1 0 0 1 BE 100% (1)
17 0 1 0 1 1 1 EE 100% (0)
Note: The rows use the following labelling system: 1 = set membership, 0 = no set membership. Since they do not
add empirical evidence, rows 25-17 are not shown in the above table. 1 Austria is a country with a median death
rate. The decision to place it in the group of member states with below-median deaths (BMD) is due to the fact that
the number of deaths in Austria is below the average in the observed countries (98 deaths/1 million population).
The following section presents the results of an analysis of necessity and sufficiency to help
determine the conditions required for the outcome (analysis of necessity), and which combination
of conditions produces which outcomes (analysis of sufficiency) [21]. To perform these analyses, we
used the fsQCA 2.5 software [22]. To assess how well the cases in the data set fit a relation of necessity
and sufficiency, we report the following parameters of fit: consistency and coverage. If consistency or
coverage scores for the solution are low (below 0.75), this signals a badly specified model [23].
4. Results
The first part of the analysis is intended to examine the existence of necessary conditions. When the
value for consistency exceeds 0.9 and the coverage is greater than 0.5, a condition is regarded as